

COMPLIANCE REPORT

то

THE CONDITIONS OF

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE ORDER

NO: 1108/EC/SEIAA/KL/2017

DT. 20 – 11 – 2017

BY

STATE ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY (SEIAA)

FOR

QUARRY PROJECT

AT

Survey Nos. 259/1, 256/4, 265/1, 272/1, 272/7, 272/6, 271/3, 271/6, 273/1, 270/1, 265/2, 271/2, 270/2, 269/2, 272/2-2, 273/3, 274/1-2, 268/9-2, 266/15, 266/24, 266/16-1, 266/16-2, 271/7-1, 271/7-2, 271/7-3, 272/5, 267/5, 268/2-1, 268/2-2, 268/3-2-1, 268/3-2-2, 268/5-2, 268/6, 268/7, 269/9-2, 268/8-1, 268/8-2, 268/4, 268/4-2, 268/4-3, 271/4, 271/5

CHITHARA VILLAGE & PANCHAYAT, KOTTARAKKARA TALUK, KOLLAM DISTRICT, KERALA

BY

POABS ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED

KOLLAI P.O.CHITARA, KOLLAM, KERALA

(April 2018 - September, 2018)

INTRODUCTION

M/s Poabs Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. is a stone quarry situated at Sy. Nos. 259/1, 256/4, 265/1, 272/1, 272/7, 272/6, 271/3, 271/6, 273/1, 270/1, 265/2, 271/2, 270/2, 269/2, 272/2-2, 273/3, 274/1-2, 268/9-2, 266/15, 266/24, 266/16-1, 266/16-2, 271/7-1, 271/7-2, 271/7-3, 272/5, 267/5, 268/2-1, 268/2-2, 268/3-2-1, 268/3-2-2, 268/5-2, 268/6, 268/7, 269/9-2, 268/8-1, 268/8-2, 268/4, 268/4-2, 268/4-3, 271/4, 271/5, Chithara village, Kottarakkara Taluk, Kollayil P.O, Kollam District, Kerala. The quarry project was accorded with the environmental clearance by state Environmental Impact Assessment Authority on 20-11-2017. Six monthly compliance reports to the conditions of the environmental clearance are to be submitted as part of compliance. The compliance report to the specific and general conditions of the environmental clearance for the period of April, 2018 - September, 2018 (Second Report) is being submitted.

PART A – SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

Condition 1

Quarry needs to reorient its mining operation following top to bottom approach.

✓ Compliance

The project team presently carrying out mining operation in a top to bottom approach.

Condition 2

If any plant species endemic to Western Ghats are noticed in the area, they shall be properly protected in situ or by transplanting to an appropriate location inside the lease area.

✓ Compliance

We will properly protect the plant species that are endemic to Western Ghats in situ or by transplanting to an appropriate location. We also plan to start a Nursery exclusively for endemic plant species.



PART B - GENERAL CONDITIONS

> Condition 1

Rainwater harvesting facility should be installed as per the prevailing provisions of KMBR/KPBR unless otherwise specified.

✓ Compliance

In connection with the present project, company has provided rainwater harvesting system near the project area. Rainwater harvesting system consists of 3 concrete wells each having the capacity of 35350 liters and two harvesting tanks constructed with stone masonry wall having the capacity of 180000 liters each. Details of the rainwater harvesting system are as follows.

S1. No.	Туре	Length (m)	Width (m)	Height (m)	Diameter (m)	Capacity (L)
1	Tank constructed with stone masonry wall 1	15	12	1	-	180000
2	Tank constructed with stone masonry wall 2	15	8	1.5	-	180000
3	Concrete well 1	-	-	5	3	35350
4	Concrete well 2	-	-	5	3	35350
5	Concrete well 3	-	-	5	3	35350

Photograph of the rainwater harvesting system as enclosed at Annexure

1.

> Condition 2

Environment Monitoring Cell as agreed under the affidavit filed by the proponent should be formed and made functional.

✓ Compliance

An environmental monitoring cell was formed with Mr. Thomas Jacob (Director of the Company) as head of the monitoring cell and made functional. Meeting of monitoring cell is arranging monthly and discus the status of the compliance of the specific and general conditions stated in the Environmental clearance order. The details of the monitoring cell members are given below.

SI. No.	Post	Name
1	Head of the monitoring cell (Director of the Company)	Mr. Thomas Jacob
2	Head in charge (Environment)	Mr. Girish Menon
2	Senior Environmental Officer	Dr. Rinoy Varghese
3	Environmental Officer	Mr. Navin Xavier
4	Name of the environmental officer in charge at Site	Mr. K. Sambath Raj
5	Name of the officer of Environment, Health and safety at Site	Mr. Ramesh Iyyer
6	Name of the environmental consultant	M/s Environmental Engineers & Consultants Pvt. Ltd
7	Address of Environmental laboratory	M/s Poluchem Laboratory Pvt. Ltd.

> Condition 3

Ē

Suitable avenue trees should be planted along either side of the tarred road and, open parking areas if any, including approach road and internal roads.

✓ Compliance

Natural vegetation including trees, shrub and herbs present along the sides of tarred road and parking areas. We have planted the area with less vegetation with trees, shrubs etc. and a nursery is maintaining for further plantations. Photograph showing the same is provided at Annexure 2. Details of the tree species planted as follows.

S1. No.	Scientific Name	Common Name	Family
1	<i>Cassia fistula</i> L.	Indian Laburnum/ Kanikkonna	Fabaceae
2	<i>Mangifera indica</i> L.	Mango tree/ Mavu	Anacardiacea e
3	Polyalthia longifolia (Sonn.) Thwaites	Arnanamaram	Annonaceae
4	Terminalia catappa L.	Badam	Combretacea e
5	Bauhinia tomentosa L.	Manjamandaram	Caesalpiniac eae

> Condition 4

Maximum possible solar energy generation and utilization shall done at the own cost of the project proponent.

✓ Compliance

Solar energy devices such as solar lights and solar water heater has installed in the project area in connection with the above condition. A biogas plant was also established in association with the project. Solar water heater and biogas plant are associated with canteen and are using for kitchen purposes. Solar lights were installed in different locations of the project area. Photograph showing the same is enclosed as Annexure 3.

> Condition 5

Sprinklers shall be installed and used in the project site to contain dust emission.

✓ Compliance

For the suppression of the dust generated during Crushing & Screening operation, Company has installed fixed water sprinkling systems and dust suckers in the Crushing units. The road system of the project site, approached road and other connected roads has been watering daily by sprinkler system installed in tipper lorry since the starting of the project. Photograph showing the sprinkler system installed in tipper lorry is enclosed as Annexure 4

> Condition 6

Eco-restoration including the mine closure plan shall be done at the own cost of the project proponent.

✓ Compliance

Eco-restoration including the mine closure plan will perform at our own cost. Following the closure of the mine, ten percent of the excavated area will be retained as water storage area. It is proposes to develop a green belt in the remaining area after reclaimed with stacked dumping and overburden. As part of the same, we have stored the top soil and overburden in a prefixed area and started planting.

Condition 7

At least 10 percent out of the total excavated pit area should be retained as water storage area and the remaining area should be reclaimed with stacked dumping and overburden and planted with indigenous plant species that are eco-friendly, if no other specific condition on reclamation of pit is stipulated in the E.C.

✓ Compliance

Ten percent of the excavated pit area will retain as water storage area following to the closure of the mine. It is proposes to develop a green belt in the remaining area with indigenous plant species after reclaimed with stacked dumping and overburden. Grass and Shrub species with strong root system will plant in the areas prone to erosion especially at the foot of the hill.

Condition 8

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) agreed upon by the proponent should be implemented.

✓ Compliance

As part of the Corporate Social Responsibility, the amount proposed by the company has been spending for various social activities.

> Condition 9

The lease area shall be fenced off with barbed wires to a minimum height of 4ft around, before starting of mining. All the boundary indicators (boards, stores, markings, etc.) shall be protected at all times and shall be conspicuous.

✓ Compliance

Barbed metal wire fencing has installed around the mining area with a height of 4 ft to prevent falling of animals/human/belongings/dumping of garbage's etc. All the boundary indicators (boards, stores, markings, etc.) has protected. Photograph showing the metal wire fencing and indicators boards are enclosed as Annexure 5.

Condition 10

Warning alarms indicating the time of blasting (to be done at specific timings) has to be arranged as per stipulation of Explosive Department.

✓ Compliance

Warning alarm has installed in the project area and maintaining properly. The blasting time has fixed and is between 3.30pm and 3.30pm. A danger board indicating blasting time has installed in the project site. Photograph showing the same is enclosed as Annexure 6.

> Condition 11

Control measures on noise and vibration prescribed by KSPCB should be implemented.

✓ Compliance
 Noise pollution
 Mitigation measures Implemented

The major noise generating source from the mining activity is working machinery, drilling, blasting and plying of vehicles. The following control measures are undertaken to bring down the noise levels:-

- Proper maintenance of machinery, equipments and improvement of design of machines.
- Personal protective devices i.e., earmuffs, ear plugs etc. are provided to workers working in high noise areas.
- Maintain a wide green belt of dense foliage between mine areas and residential colonies.
- > The mining area is working only during day times.
- Noise quality is checking periodically. The sound levels are monitored through an NABL accredited laboratory during the quarry in operation and the monitored results are well within the permissible limits.

Blast vibrations and control measures

- Controlled blasting technique is adopted in this project in order to reduce blast vibrations.
- The maximum charge per delay is not more than 10kg to limit the PPV values to 10mm/sec.
- Optimum delay sequence and stem to column ratio is maintaining to minimize the ground vibration intensity.
- > Condition 12

Quarrying activities should be limited to day time as per KSPCB guidelines/specific conditions.

✓ Compliance

Quarrying activities carrying out only during day time.

> Condition 13

Blasting should be in a controlled manner as specified by the regulations of Explosive department or any other concerned agency.

✓ Compliance

Blasting

- * The controlled blasting is proposed by adopting all the safety measures as per "MMR 1961" and with the permission of DGMS.
- Blasting is carried out for the fragmentation of the granite within the project area. Multiple blast holes of 1.0 to 1.5 m depth will be drilled with the help of 32mm drill rod, Jack Hammer and air compressor of 100 cm capacity.
- It is estimated about 250g of explosives per hole is required. About 30-50 holes per blast are proposed. Therefore the requirement of explosive will be about 10kg/ blast.

Blasting safeguard

- Slasting in the open cast is done only during day time at designated hours.
- Only competent blasters are appointed to handle explosives.
- Explosives are stored in approved and licensed magazine as per explosive Act/ Rules.
- Explosives are brought from magazine to blasting site in licensed explosive van under the care of blaster.
- Sufficient warning signals are given before blasting the holes.
- Guards are posted on all roads and paths at least 250 m distance to stop entrance to the danger zone during the blasting hour.
- Controlled blasting is practiced to control vibrations and flying fragments.
- Optimum charge is used, while blasting near office complex/ infrastructure site.
- Maximum charge per delay is always being less than 10kg to limit the PPV levels within the DGMS standards of 15 mm/sec.
- > Condition 14

A licensed person should supervise/ control the blasting operations.

✓ Compliance

Licensed person is supervising the blasting operations. Licensed person authorization letter from DGMS is attached as Annexure 7.

> Condition 15

Access road to the quarry shall be tarred to contain dust emissions that may arise during transportation of materials.

✓ Compliance

Access road to the quarry has tarred and maintaining well to contain dust emissions that may arise during transportation of materials. The photographs showing the same is given in Annexure 8.

> Condition 16

Overburden materials should be managed within the site and used for reclamation of mine pit as per mine closure plan/ specific condition.

✓ Compliance

The excavated top soil has been storing in a prefixed location for the reclamation of mine pit as per mine closure plan/ specific condition. The photographs showing the same is given in Annexure 9.

Condition 17

Height of the benches should not exceed 5m, and width should not be less than 5m, if there is no mention is the mining plan/ specific condition.

✓ Compliance

Quarry operation is carrying out in the form of benches. The proposed height and width of the benches are maintaining. The photograph showing the bench type mining is enclosed as Annexure 10.

> Condition 18

Mats to reduce fly rock blast to a maximum of 10 PPV should be provided.

✓ Compliance

Various safety measures are setting down to prevent fly rocks cross the lease area. Blasting during unfavorable weather conditions has avoided. Maintain optimum delay sequence and stem to column ratio to minimize the fly rock distance. Mats to prevent fly rock during blasting will arranged shortly.

Condition 19

Maximum depth of mining from general ground level at site shall not exceed 10 m.

✓ Compliance

In the present quarrying project, the exploitation of mineral is from 300-145 m MSL in conceptual phase. Mining depth will not exceed beyond 10m from general ground level.

> Condition 20

No mining operation should be carried out at places having a slope greater than 45.

✓ Compliance

Mining activities will not carry out at regions having a slope greater than 45°.

> Condition 21

Acoustic enclosures should have been provided to reduce sound amplifications in addition to the provisions of green belt and hollow brick envelop for crushers, so that the noise level is kept within prescribed standards given by CPCB/KSPCB.

✓ Compliance

The entire project area has covered by thick green belt and this will reduce sound amplifications produced during mining activities. Crusher unit has covered by thick green belt and metal sheet envelop. Photograph showing the crusher unit covered by thick green belt and metal sheet covering is enclosed as Annexure 11. The noise level will be limited within the prescribed standards given by CPCB/KSPCB. Sound monitoring report is attached as Annexure 12.

> Condition 22

The workers on the site should be provided with the required protective equipment such as ear muffs, helmets, etc.

✓ Compliance

Workers are provided with personal protective devices such as earmuffs, ear plugs, helmet etc. at the site. Blasting shelters are also arranged in the mining site and the photograph showing the same is attached as Annexure 13.

Condition 23

Garland drains with clarifiers to be provided in the lower slopes around the core area to channelize storm water.

✓ Compliance

Garland drains with clarifiers has provided in the lower slopes around the core area to channelize storm water. The photograph showing the Garland drains with clarifiers is enclosed as Annexure 14.

> Condition 24

The transportation of minerals should be done in covered trucks to contain dust emissions.

✓ Compliance

After loading, trucks are covered with tarpaulin sheets to control dust emissions during transportation. Trucks are not overloading and the loads are maintained to the body level.

> Condition 25

The proponent should plant at least 5 times of the loss that has been occurred while clearing the land for the project.

✓ Compliance

We have been planting trees at least 5 times of the loss that has been occurred while clearing the land for the project.

> Condition 26

Disposal of spend oil from diesel engines should be as specified under relevant rules/regulations.

✓ Compliance

Presently we are storing the spent oil under secure conditions. Disposal of spent oil from diesel engines will carried out under relevant rules/regulations.

> Condition 27

Explosive should be stored in magazines in isolated place specified and approved by the Explosive Department.

✓ Compliance

Explosives are storing in magazines built in an isolated place specified and approved by the Explosives Department. Photograph showing the same is attached as Annexure 15

> Condition 28

A minimum distance of 100 m from the boundary of the quarry to the nearest dwelling unit or other structures, not being any facility for mining shall be provided.

✓ Compliance

Distance of 100m from the boundary of the quarry to the nearest dwelling unit or other structures has provided.

Condition 29

100 m buffer distance should be maintained from forest boundaries.

✓ Compliance

No forest boundary within 100m distance

> Condition 30

Consent from Kerala State Pollution Control Board under Water and Air Act(s) should be obtained before initiating mining activity.

✓ Compliance

Consent from Kerala State Pollution Control Board under Water and Air Act(s) has obtained. Consent Order from Kerala State Pollution Control Board is attached as Annexure 16.

> Condition 31

All other statutory clearances should be obtained as applicable by project proponents from the respective competent authorities including that blasting and storage of explosives.

✓ Compliance

All statutory approvals required for the quarrying activity is obtained for the project. The details regarding the same along with the copy of the statutory approvals are enclosed as Annexure 17 and 18. Details of statutory approvals are given below.

S1. No.	Annexure	Statutory approvals
1	17	License from Panchayat
2	18	License to possess: (c) for use, explosives of class1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7.

> Condition 32

In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, extent quantity, process of mining technology involved or in any way affecting the environmental parameters/impacts are assessed, based on which only the E.C. is issued, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this Authority for which the proponent shall apply and get the approval of this authority.

✓ Compliance

Would be complied

> Condition 33

The Authority reserves the right to add additional safeguard measures subsequently if found necessary, and to take action including revoking of the environmental clearance under the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986 to ensure effective implementation of the suggested safeguard measures in a time bound and satisfactory manner.

✓ Compliance

Would be complied

Condition 34

The stipulation by the statutory authorities under different acts and notifications should be complied with including the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1974, The Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the Public Liability (Insurance) Act, 1991 and EIA Notification 2006.

✓ Compliance

Would be complied

Condition 35

The project Proponent should advertise in at least two local newspapers widely circulated in the region one of which (both the advertisement and the newspaper) shall be in the vernacular language informing that the project has been accorded Environmental Clearance and copies of clearance letters are available with the State Environmental Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA) office and may also be seen on the website of the Authority at <u>www.seiaa.kerala.org</u>. The advertisement should be made within 10 days from the date of receipt of the clearance letter and the copy of the same signed in all pages should be forwarded to the office of the Authority as confirmation.

✓ Compliance

Regarding the accordance of environmental clearance to the quarrying activity has advertised in two local newspapers and the copy of the same was submitted to SEIAA Kerala. Details of the newspaper advertisements are given below.

S1. No.	Annexure	Name of the Newspaper and edition	Dated
1	19	New Indian Express	29/11/2017
2	20	Mathrubhumi	29/11/2017

> Condition 36

A copy of the clearance letter shall be send by the proponent to concerned Grama panchayat/ District panchayat/ Muncipality/ Corporation/ Urban local body and also to the Local NGO if any, from whom suggestions/ representations if any, were received while processing the proposal. The Environmental Clearance shall also be put on the website of the company by the proponent.

✓ Compliance

A copy of the environmental clearance order was submitted to the Panchayat office. The acknowledgement received is provided at Annexure 21. There is no suggestion/representation received so far from anybody. The environmental clearance order is uploaded in the website of the company and can be seen in the website www.msand.in

> Condition 37

The proponent shall submit half yearly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated E.C. conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e- mail) and upload the status of compliance of the stipulated E.C. conditions, including result of monitored data on website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be send to the respective Regional office, of MOEF, Govt. of India and also to the State Environmental Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA) office.

✓ Compliance

Second compliance report is being submitted to SEIAA, Department of Environment and Climate change, Govt. of Kerala and Regional Office of MoEF, Govt. of India both in hard copy as well as soft copy (CD).

> Condition 38

The details of environmental clearance should be prominently displayed in a metallic board of 3ft x 3ft with green background and yellow letters of Times New Roman font of size of not less than 40. Sign board with extent of lease area and boundaries shall be depicted at the entrance of the quarry visible to the public.

✓ Compliance

Details of the environmental clearance prominently displayed in a metallic board of 3 ft x 3 ft with green background and yellow letters of Times New Roman fond has installed. Photograph showing the same is attached as Annexure 22.

> Condition 39

The proponent should provide notarized affidavit (indicating the number and date of environmental clearance proceedings) that all the conditions stipulated in the E.C. shall be scrupulously followed.

✓ Compliance

An affidavit stating that all the conditions stipulated in the Environmental clearance will be scrupulously followed has submitted to SEIAA and the copy of the same is attached as Annexure 23.

Condition 40

No change in mining technology and scope of work should be made without prior approval of the SEIAA, No further expansion or modifications in the mines shall be carried out without prior approval of the SEIAA, as applicable.

✓ Compliance

We will not make any change in mining technology and scope of work without prior approval of the SEIAA and further expansion or

modifications in the mines will not be carried out without prior approval of the SEIAA.

Condition 41

The project proponent shall ensure that no natural water course and/or water recourses shall be obstructed due to any mining operations. Necessary safe guard measures to protect the first order streams if any, originated from the mine lease shall be taken.

✓ Compliance

We ensure that no natural water course and/or water recourses has not obstructed due to any mining operations. There is no first order streams originated from the mine lease.

Condition 42

Monitoring of Ambient Air Quality to be carried out based on the notification 2009, as amended from the time to time by the Central Pollution Control Board. Water sprinkling should be increased at places loading and unloading points and transfer points to reduce fugitive emission.

✓ Compliance

We are carrying out monitoring of Ambient Air Quality based on the notification 2009, as amended from the time to time by the Central Pollution Control Board. Water sprinkling has installed at places via loading and unloading points and transfer points to reduce fugitive emission. Ambient Air Quality monitoring Report is attached as Annexure 24.

> Condition 43

The top soil, if any, shall be temporarily be stored at earmarked site(s) only for the top soil shall be used for land reclamation and plantation. The overburden generated during the mining operation shall be stacked at earmarked dump site(s) only. The maximum height of the dump shall not exceed 8m and width 20m and overall slope of the dump shall be maintained to 45°. The O.B. dump should be scientifically vegetated with suitable native species to prevent erosion and surface run off. In critical areas, use of geo textiles shall be undertaken for the stabilization of the dump. The entire excavated area shall be backfilled. Monitoring and management of rehabilitated area should continue until the vegetation become selfsustaining.

✓ Compliance

The area has earmarked for dumping the overburden generated during the mining operation. The maximum height of the dump will not exceed 8m and width 20m and overall slope of the dump will be maintained to 45°. The O.B. dump is scientifically vegetated with suitable native species to prevent erosion and surface run off. In critical areas, we will use geo textiles undertaken for the stabilization of the dump. The entire excavated area will be backfilled. We will monitor and manage the rehabilitated area until the vegetation become self-sustaining. Photograph showing the overburden dumping area scientifically vegetated with suitable native species is attached as Annexure 25

> Condition 44

Catch drains and siltation ponds of appropriate site shall be constructed around the mine working mineral and O.B. dumps to prevent runoff water and flow of sediments directly into the river and other water bodies. The water so collected should be utilized for watering the mine area, roads, green belt development etc. The drains shall be regularly desilted particularly after monsoon and maintained properly.

✓ Compliance

Catch drains and siltation ponds of appropriate site has constructed around the mine working, mineral and O.B. dumps to prevent runoff water and flow of sediments directly into the river and other water bodies. The water so collected are utilizing for watering the mine area, roads, green belt development etc. The drains are regularly desilting particularly after monsoon and maintained properly. Photograph showing the Storm water pond is attached as Annexure 26.

> Condition 45

Effective safe guard measures such as regular water sprinkling shall be carried out in critical areas porn to air pollution and having high levels of PM_{10} and PM_{25} such as haul road loading and uploading points and transfer points. It shall be ensure that the Ambient Air Quality Parameters conform to the norms prescribed by the Central Pollution Control Board in this regard.

✓ Compliance

Effective safe guard measures such as regular water sprinkling are carrying out in critical areas porn to air pollution and having high levels of PM_{10} and PM_{25} such as haul road loading and uploading points and transfer points. It will be ensuring that the Ambient Air Quality Parameters conform to the norms prescribed by the Central Pollution Control Board in this regard.

> Condition 46

Fugitive dust emission from all the sources should be controlled regularly. Water spraying arrangements on haul roads, loading and unloading at transfer points. Should be provided and properly maintained.

✓ Compliance

Fugitive dust emission from all the sources are controlling regularly. Water spraying arrangements on haul roads, loading and unloading at transfer points has arranged and properly maintained.

> Condition 47

Measures should be taken for the control of Noise level below 85 DBA in the work environment.

✓ Compliance

Different measures are taking for the control of noise level below 85 DBA in the work environment. We will also check the Ambient Sound level periodically.

> Condition 48

A separate Environment Management Cell with suitable qualified personal should be setup under the control of a senior executive who will directly report to the head of the organization.

✓ Compliance

A separate Environment Management Cell with suitable qualified personal has formed under the control of a senior executive who will directly report to the head of the organization.

> Condition 49

The funds earmarked for the Environmental protection measures and CSR activities should be kept in separate account and should not be diverted for other purpose. Year wise expenditure should be reported to the State Environmental Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA) office.

✓ Compliance

The funds earmarked for the Environmental protection measures and CSR activities will keep in separate account and will not diverted for other purpose. We will reports year wise expenditure to the State Environmental Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA) office.

Condition 50

The regional office of MOEF and CC located at Bangalore shall monitor compliance of the stipulated conditions. The project Authorities should extent full co-operation to the officer (s) of the regional office by furnishing the requisite data/information/monitoring reports.

✓ Compliance

We will extent full co-operation to the MOEF officer (s) of the regional office by furnishing the requisite data/information/monitoring reports.

> Condition 51

Any appeal against the Environmental Clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal, if preferred within a period of 30 days as prescribed under section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

✓ Compliance

There is no appeal against this Environmental Clearance with the National Green Tribunal.

Condition 52

Concealing the factual data or submission of false/fabricated data and failure to comply with any of the conditions mentioned above may result in the withdrawal of this clearance and attract action under the provision of Environmental Protection Act, 1986.

✓ Compliance

We agreed

> Condition 53

The SEIAA may revoke, or suspend the order for non-implementation of any of the specific or this implementation of any of the conditions is not satisfactory. The SEIAA reserves the right to alter/modify the above conditions or stipulate any further conditions or stipulate any further conditions in the interest of Environmental Protection.

✓ Compliance

We agreed

> Condition 54

The above conditions shall prevail not withstanding anything to the contrary in consistent or simplified, contained in any other permit, license on consent given by any other authority for any other project.

✓ Compliance

We agreed

> Condition 55

The order is valid for a period of 5 years or the expiry date of mining lease period issued by the Government of Kerala, whichever is earlier.

✓ Compliance

We agreed

> Condition 56

The Environmental Clearance will be subject to the final order of the courts in any pending litigation related to the land or project, in any court of law.

✓ Compliance

There is no pending litigation related to the land or project, in any court of law regarding this project.

> Condition 57

The mining operation shall restrict to above ground water table and it should not intersect ground water table.

✓ Compliance

We will carried out mining activity above the ground water table only and it will not intersect ground water table.

Condition 58

All vehicles used for transportation and within the mine shall have 'PUC' certificate from authorized pollution taking center. Washing of all vehicles shall be in the lease area.

✓ Compliance

All vehicles using for the transportation within the mine have obtained 'PUC' certificate from authorized pollution taking center. All the vehicles will be washed within in the lease area only.

Condition 59

Project proponent should obtain necessary prior permission of the competent authorities for withdrawal of requisite quantity of surface water and ground water for the project.

✓ Compliance

We will obtain necessary prior permission of the competent authorities for withdrawal of requisite quantity of surface water and ground water for the project.

> Condition 60

Regular monitoring of flow rates and water quality upstream and down streams of the spring and perennial nallahs flowing in and around the mining lease area shall be carried out and reported in the six monthly reports to the SEIAA.

✓ Compliance

We will monitor the flow rates and water quality upstream and down streams of the spring and perennial nallahs flowing in and around the mining lease area and it will reported in the six monthly reports to the SEIAA.

> Condition 61

Occupational Health surveillance programme of the workers should be under taken periodically to observe any contractions due to exposure to dust and take corrective measures if needed.

✓ Compliance

We will carried out Occupational Health surveillance programme of our workers periodically to observe any contractions due to exposure to dust and take corrective measures in connection with Mines Vocational Training.



Photographs showing the rainwater harvesting system in the project area



Photographs showing tree planted around parking areas and road sides



Photograph showing the Solar Energy device installed within the project area



Photograph showing the Sprinkler system installed in tipper lorry







Photograph showing the metal wire fencing and indicators boards



Photograph showing the danger board indicating blasting time installed in the project site

	1	
		BY REGISTERED POST
	43	Ba
	U.	मारत तरकार/ Govt. of India
	e	अम एवं रोज्जार मंग्रारव/ Ministry of Labour & Employment
	17	क्षान सुरक्षा मजानिदेशालय/ Directorate General of Mines Safety
		र्वगलुरु क्षेत्र, इ.सं,/Bangalore Region ,SZ.
	€-Ma	ان : المالي ة (Main, 100 ft Road, 4⁰ Block) المعلى No.5, 12^{dt} Main, 100 ft Road, 4⁰ Block Koramatogaila, Bangalore- 560034(Kamataka) Ter: , 080-25535921-74 FAX: (אנו-2553592
	# 15%	/BSE/KR1/KD1/23/Aush-34(5)/P-164/2017-18/2/子子 - 有辺洞の、之中語、 141721 2017.
	प्रेषक,	
	জ্ঞান :	स्रराह निदेशक,
		⁵ सीत, दं.उां.।
~		
	तेवा में की Pa	n arresh S,
	Agent	z Chithara Stone Mlae,
	M/5 P	loabs Envicipitises Pvt Limited,
		oor Madon, Karuhagappaliy, i Shagom Pest,
		n, Kerata-690 546
		 Authorization under Regulation 34(8) of MMR, 1961 in favour of Sri K. Sampath Raj, holder of Second class Manager's Cardificate (Un-Restricted), to work as manager of Chithara Stone Mine of M/s Poabs Enterprises Pvt Limited., Kollayil Post Chithara, Kollam Dist, Kerala.
	गहोदय	
	16100	
		Please refer to your letter No.Nil dated 10.11.2016, on the above subject.
	1951 л Direct K.Sant Manaç	
<u> </u>	1961 A Direct K.Sam Maneg Xarata	Please refer to your letter No.Nil dated 10.11.2016, on the above subject. In view of what has been stated in your application, I, in exarcise of the provise conferred on the Inspector of Mines under the Provisions of Regulation 34(6) of the Metalliferous Mines Regulations, and by write of the authorization granted to me by the Chicf Inspector of Mines (also designated as or General of Mines Safety) under Section 6(1) of the Mines Act, 1952, do hereby authorize S4 peth Ref, holder of Second class Manager's (Un-Restricted) SMU/1592 dated 03.06.2002, to act as get of Chithara Stone Mine of M/s Poats Enterprises Pvt Limited., Kollayi Post Chichara, Kollam Dist,
0	1951 A Direct K.Sam Mane <u>c</u> Xarata	Please refer to your letter No.Nil deted 10.11.2016, on the above subject. In view of what has been stated in your application, I, in exercise of the provise conferred on the Inspector of Mines under the Provisions of Regulation 34(6) of the Metalliferous Mines Regulations, and by virtue of the authorization granted to me by the Chief Inspector of Mines (also designated as or General of Mines Safety) under Section 6(1) of the Mines Act, 1952, do hereby authorize S4 (peth R2), holds: of Second dass Manager's (Un-Restricted) SMU/1592 dated 03.06.2002, to act as pet of Chithara-Stone-Mine of Mines of Miss Posts Enterprises Pvt Limited., Kollayi Post Chikhara, Kollem Dist, , for a period, up to 13.12.2018 subject to the following conditions:
	1951 . Direct K.Sam Manec Xataba 1 2.	Please refer to your letter No.Nil dated 10.11.2016, on the above subject. In view of what has been stated in your application, I, in exercise of the provers conferred on the Inspector of Mines under the Provisions of Regulation 34(6) of the Metalliferous Mixes Regulations, and by virue of the authomation granted to me by the Chief Inspector of Mines (also designated as or General of Mines Safety) under Section 6(1) of the Mines Act, 1952, do hereby authorize S4 path R2, holder of Second dass Manager's (Un-Restricted) SMU(1592 dated 03.00.2002, to act as per of Chithara Stone-Mine of M/s Posts Enterprises Pvt Limited., Kollayil Post Chikhara, Kollem Dist, for a period up to 13.12.2018 subject to the following cuiditions: Manager shall not take up any appointment in any capacity whatsoever in another mine. If required, deep hole drilling machinery not exceeding 100 mm diameter may be deployed with
	1951 . Direct K.Sant Maney Xei ala 1. 2. 3.	Please refer to your letter No.Nil dated 10.11.2016, on the above subject. In view of what has been stated in your application, I, in exarcise of the provide conferred on the Inspector of Mines under the Provisions of Regulation 34(6) of the Metalliferous Mines Regulations, and by Write of the autionization granted to me by the Chief Inspector of Mines (also designated as or General of Mines Safety) under Section 6(1) of the Mines Act, 1952, do hereby authorize S4 path Ref, Kolder of Second class Manager's (Un-Restricted) SMM/1592 dated 03.06.2002, to act as jet of Chithara Stone-Mine of M/s Poats Enterprises Pvt Limited., Kollayi Post Chikhara, Kollem Dist, for a period up to 13.12.2018 subject to the following conditions: Manager shall not take up any appointment in any capacity whatsoever in another mine. If required, deep hole drilling machinesy not exceeding 100 mm diameter may be deproved with maximum two leading machines with tippers in the mine.
	1951 . Direct K.Sant Maney Xei ala 1. 2. 3.	Please refer to your letter No.Nil dated 10.11.2016, on the above subject. In view of what has been stated in your application, I, in exercise of the provers conferred on the Inspector of Mines under the Provisions of Regulation 34(6) of the Metalliferous Views Regulations, and by Virtue of the authomization granted to me by the Chief Inspector of Mines (also designated as or General of Mines Safety) under Section 6(1) of the Mines Act, 1952, do hereby authomize SA spetth Ref, tolder of Second data Manager's (Un-Restricted) SMU/1592 dated 03.06.2002, to act as get of Chithara-Stone-Mine of M/s-Posts Enterprises Pvt Limited., Kollayi Post Chikhara, Kollam Dist, , for a period up to 23.12.2018 subject to the following conditions: Manager shall not take up any appointment in any capacity whatsoever in another mine. If required, deep hole drilling machinery not exceeding 100 mm diameter may be deployed with maximum from Icading machinery not exceeding 100 mm diameter may be deployed with maximum how leading machinery not exceeding 100mm has to be conducted, it shall be carried out under the personal supervision of the manager. Biasting parameters of each blast with a sketch showing the drilling matchinery and the holes charged shall be maintained in register kept for the purpose for each blast. The average daily employment of persons at the mine shall not exceed 100 in alt, underground
	1951 . Direct K.Sant Maney Xei ala 1. 2. 3.	Please refer to your letter No.Nil dated 10.11.2016, on the above subject. In view of what has been stated in your application, I, in exercise of the provers conferred on the Inspector of Mines under the Provisions of Regulation 34(6) of the Metalliferous Views Regulations, and by Virtue of the authomization granted to me by the Chief Inspector of Mines (also designated as or General of Mines Safety) under Section 6(1) of the Mines Act, 1952, do hereby authomize SA spetth Ref, tolder of Second data Manager's (Un-Restricted) SMU/1592 dated 03.06.2002, to act as get of Chithara-Stone-Mine of M/s-Posts Enterprises Pvt Limited., Kollayi Post Chikhara, Kollam Dist, , for a period up to 23.12.2018 subject to the following conditions: Manager shall not take up any appointment in any capacity whatsoever in another mine. If required, deep hole drilling machinery not exceeding 100 mm diameter may be deployed with maximum from Icading machinery not exceeding 100 mm diameter may be deployed with maximum how leading machinery not exceeding 100mm has to be conducted, it shall be carried out under the personal supervision of the manager. Biasting parameters of each blast with a sketch showing the drilling matchinery and the holes charged shall be maintained in register kept for the purpose for each blast. The average daily employment of persons at the mine shall not exceed 100 in alt, underground



Photograph showing the tarred Access road to the quarry



Photographs showing top soil storage area



Photograph showing the Bench Type Mining



Photograph showing the crusher unit covered by thick green belt and metal sheet envelop
(ABORATOR ^{BES)}	ACCREDITED BY KSPCB AS "	A" GRADE LABORATORY	COLUMN TRANSPORT	
	TEST R	EPORT	Page 01 of 01	
Client Name & Address	Certificate No:	PL/RT/SD/5122/2018		
	Date of issue:	08/06/2018		
	and the second second second	THE POINT OF A		
	- Sale of monitoring	01/06/2018 11.00 Hrs to 02/06/2018 11.00 Hr		
M/s Poabs Enterprises Pvt. Ltd Kottarakkara Kollam	Monitoring Location	M/s. Poabs Enterprises I Sy.No.272/5,271/4,271/ 273/3,273/1,272/7,272/2 Village: Chithara Panchayath: Chithara Taluk:Kottarakara District :Kollam,Kerala	5,271/6,270/2,274/1-2 -2,270/1,271/3 & 272	
	Sample Description	Ambient Sound Level (I	.eq)	
Monitoring Location	Time		Results	
	11.00 Hrs		50.3 dB (A)	
	12.00 Hrs		51.2 dB (A)	
	13.00 Hrs		49.8 dB (A)	
	14.00 Hrs		50.2 dB (A)	
	15.00 Hrs		49.4 dB (A)	
	16.00 Hrs		50.1 dB (A)	
	17.00 Hrs		51.3 dB (A)	
	18.00 Hrs 19.00 Hrs		48.3 dB (A)	
	20.00 Hrs		46.7 dB (A) 45.1 dB (A)	
	21.00 Hrs		41.3 dB (A)	
	22.00 Hrs		40.3 dB (A)	
Near East side boundary	23.00 Hrs		39.8 dB (A)	
	00.00 Hrs		37.4 dB (A)	
	01.00 Hrs		34.7dB (A)	
	02.00 Hrs		33.8dB (A)	
	03.00 Hrs		33.7 dB (A)	
	04.00 Hrs		39.8dB (A)	
	05.00 Hrs		42.3 dB (A)	
	06.00 Hrs		44.2 dB (A)	
	07.00 Hrs		45.6 dB (A)	
	08.00 Hrs		46.7 dB (A)	
	09.00 Hrs		48.4 dB (A)	
	10.00 Hrs		49.8 dB (A)	
Leq (Day time)			50.4 dB (A)	
Led (Day time)			the second se	
Leq (Night time)			34.7 dB (A)	



Photograph showing Blasting Shelter installed in the project area



Photographs showing storm water channels with de–siltation trap (Check dam like)



Photograph showing the Explosives magazines built in an isolated area

			The second secon	Ĩ		
				TON CONTROL	POARD	
		KERALA	STATE POLLO	TION CONTROL	BUARD	
	: PCB/ sue : 28/04	KO/CTO/G/280 /2017	0/2013			
		INTEGRA	TED CONSENT T	TO OPERATE - R	ENEWAL	
Consent N	o : PCB/K	O/CTO/R2/281/	2017	1 55		
			/281/2015 dated: 06	11 2015		
The ' Integ	rated Conse	int to Operate' iss	sued as per reference	above to M/s Poabs I	Entherprises(r) Eta,	d to Poahs
Kolayil P.	O., Chithara	, Kottarakkara, K	Collam-691 541 is he	ereby renewed up to 3	1/03/2020 and issue	d to Poats
Entherpris	es (P) Ltd. (Chakkamala, Kol	ayil P.O., Chithara, I	Kottarakkara, Kollam	-691 541. The cons	ent(s)/ variance
	- William Barris			order and this other	IS SUDJECTION DE CON	
order(s) ci	ted under re	ference is integra	al part of this renewa	i order and this order	30 0 0 0 J 4 M 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Tartiono
order(s) ci	ted under re	ference is integra the following mo	al part of this renewa odifications/ addition	s.	in the second second second	CONTROL OF
order(s) ci	ted under re therein and	ference is integra the following mo	al part of this renewa	s.		19636340
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE	ted under re therein and	the following mo	odifications/ addition	is.	unicaero en estas estas estas est	
order(s) ci stipulated	ted under re therein and RAL	ference is integra the following mo	odifications/ addition	31.03.2020	Description	
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No.	ted under re therein and RAL Validity	the following mo	odifications/ addition		unicaero en estas estas estas est	
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category	the following mo	ns	31.03.2020	unicaero en estas estas estas est	
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category	the following mo	ns	IS. 31.03.2020 Red	unicaero en estas estas estas est	
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In	the following mo Item nvestment (Rs.	ns	is. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94	un internet and Anna an	
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4	RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual fi Fee remi	the following mo Item nvestment (Rs.	ns	is. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/	un internet and Anna an	
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4 5	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual fi Fee remi Activity/	Iten nvestment (Rs. 'ee tted	ns	is. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/	Description	
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 II. Stack	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual f Fee remi Activity/	Iten nvestment (Rs. ee ttted 'Product/day	ns In lakhs)	is. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/	Description	
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 II. Stack	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual fi Fee remi Activity/	Iten nvestment (Rs. 'ee tted	ns	IS. 31,03,2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/- Rock Quarry	Description	Atr Control
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 II. Stack	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual f Fee remi Activity/	Iten nvestment (Rs. ee tted 'Product/day Source of	ns In lakhs)	IS. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/- Rock Quarry Stack Heis Ground Level(In	Description ing @ 42000 Sq N ght above Roof Level(In	Atr Control
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 II. Stack	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual f Fee remi Activity/	Iten Iten Investment (Rs. ee Itted /Product/day Source of Emission	ns In lakhs) Emission Rate(Nm3/Hr)	IS. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/- Rock Quarry Stack Heig Ground Level(In Meters)	Description ing @ 42000 Sq N eht above Roof Level(In Meters)	Atr Control
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 II. Stack	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual f Fee remi Activity/	Iten Iten Investment (Rs. ee Itted /Product/day Source of Emission	Emission Rate(Nm3/Hr)	IS. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/- Rock Quarry Stack Heis Ground Level(In	Description ing @ 42000 Sq N eht above Roof Level(In Meters)	Atr Control
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 II. Stack	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual f Fee remi Activity/	Iten Iten Investment (Rs. ee Itted /Product/day Source of Emission	Emission Rate(Nm3/Hr)	IS. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/- Rock Quarry Stack Heig Ground Level(In Meters) Board District Office, Kol	Description ing @ 42000 Sq N eht above Roof Level(In Meters)	Atr Control
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 II. Stack	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual f Fee remi Activity/	Iten Iten Investment (Rs. ee Itted /Product/day Source of Emission	Emission Rate(Nm3/Hr)	IS. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/- Rock Quarry Stack Heig Ground Level(In Meters) Bogard_District Office, Kol	Description ing @ 42000 Sq N eht above Roof Level(In Meters)	Atr Control
order(s) ci stipulated I. GENE S.No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 II. Stack	ted under re therein and RAL Validity Category Capital In Annual f Fee remi Activity/	Iten Iten Investment (Rs. ee Itted /Product/day Source of Emission	Emission Rate(Nm3/Hr)	IS. 31.03.2020 Red ₹94 ₹15000/- ₹52500/- Rock Quarry Stack Heig Ground Level(In Meters) Board District Office, Kol	Description ing @ 42000 Sq N eht above Roof Level(In Meters)	

III. CONDITIONS The consent is issued only with respect to the powers vested under the Water Act 1974, Air Act 1981 1. and Rules thereunder. This Integrated Consent to Operate (Renewal), unless withdrawn earlier and subject to condition 2. no.2.1 shall be valid up to 31.03.2020. For continuing to operate beyond the validity date application for the renewal has to be submitted through online (website : krocmms.nic.in) before 31.12.2019. A distance of 100m shall be maintained from the quarrying area to nearby residences/other buildings/ 3. roads with public transport system/ river/ lake/ bridge. This consent is issued based on the order no. 35/SEIAA/KL/6090/2012 dated 14.11.2012 of the State 4. Environment Impact Assessment Authority of Kerala and is valid only when all other statutory/ necessary clearances from other concerned authorities are valid. The Quarrying shall be done after obtaining clearance from all concerned authorities. All other conditions of the Integrated Consent to Operate issued as per reference above remain unchanged. Jun SIGNATURE & SEAL OF ISSUING AUTHORITY DATE: 28/04/201 Bindhu Radhakrishnan Environmental Engineer To Sri. Joseph Jacob, Managing Director Poabs Entherprises (P) Ltd, Chakkamala, Chithara, Kottarakkara, Kollam-691 541 Kerala State Pollution Control Board, District Office, Kollam Page2

mmut \$2- 1213 14	San- wasuman
1994 ലെ കേരളാ പഞ്ചായത്ത് പ്രകാരവും അദ	രാജ് ആക്ട് (1994 ലെ 13) 222, 233, 234, 254 എന്നീ വകുപ്പുകൾ ത തുടർന്നുള്ള ചട്ടങ്ങളും അനുസരിച്ചുകൊടുത്ത ലൈസൻസ്
ലൈസൻസുടമസ്ഥന്റെ പേരും മേൽവിലാസവും	Respond Barbon (Circonspos alsodied) Entration Borbon (Jose (BVT, LTD) Aborde . Dia, Barbon (BVT, LTD)
എന്താവശ്യത്തിന് ലൈസൻസ് അനുവദിച്ചു എന്ന്	240 almono.
കെട്ടിടത്തിന്റെ നമ്പരും വാർഡ് നമ്പരും	Sy:Ne: 266 15, 24, 16+, 16-2, 271 (5, 7+, 722, 7-3, 242/5, 267/5, 268/2+242, 3-2+1, 3-2+25 2, 7, 4-2, 43,
ലൈസൻസിന്റെ കാലാവധി	2014 - 2019 268/61 268/9-2,268/8-1,268/8-2,
ലൈസൻസ് ഫീസ്	2 125000/-03N SONT
റിമാർക്സ്	RH: NO: 1130110.52.48
96/100	SECILETAE Venquee)
Same for	CHITRESCEAUALD KOLLAN DIST, KLEAUA, INDIA Mob: 9048456340

mmut A2-1216 14 1994 ലെ കേരളാ പഞ്ചായത്ത് രാജ് ആക്ട് (1994 ലെ 13) 232, 233, 234, 254 എന്നീ വകുപ്പുകൾ പ്രകാരവും അതേ തുടർന്നുള്ള ചട്ടങ്ങളും അനുസരിച്ചുകൊടുത്ത ലൈസൻസ് පතාවත් පතනත් ලාසෙන්වා බොහැක්රා ප්රාන්ත ඉත්ත් ලාසය බවත් (PVI LTD) වැනුවර. බු. ය. ක්ලායක්තු ലൈസൻസുടമസ്ഥന്റെ പേരും രേൽവിലാസവും എന്താവശൃത്തിന് ലൈസൻസ് aneritage forces .000 അനുവദിച്ചു എന്ന് കെട്ടിടത്തിന്റെ നമ്പരും Sq: No: 297/2,314, 270/2,269/2,272 വാർഡ് നമ്പരും 2014-2019 ലൈസൻസിന്റെ കാലാവധി 278 3,274 ലൈസൻസ് ഫീസ് 122.500/-രൂപ പൈസ Rf: No: 11 301105249 റിമാർക്സ് 4 UTASO mismi 27.03.2014 SECRETARY KOLLAM DIST. KERALA, INDIA CHINER Mob: 9048456510

44

मारत सरकार | Government of India वाणिज्य और उद्योग मंत्रालय | Ministry of Commerce & Industry पेट्रोलियम तथा विस्फोटक सुरासा संगठन (पेसी)| Petroleum & Explosives Safety Organisation (PESO) पूर्व नाम- विस्पार्ट किसीना | Comercy- Department of Explosives केन्द्रीय मेवन, ब्लाक सी-2, तीसरी मंजिल | Kendriya Bhavao, Block C-2, 3rd Floor CSEZ पी औ.कब्बसलाइ कोटचे | CSEZ PO Kakkana Dist Ernakulam Brastulam 682037 फोर (Phone) - 2427280 | फेर्क्स (Fax) - 242726 ई-मेल Email: dyccoernakulam/@explosives.gov.in HERI (Ng.) E/SC/KL/22/1537(E64133) दिनाक (Date): 17/02/2016 सेवा में Ta, Shri JOSEPH JACOB, Managung Director., Mrs. POABS ENTERPRISES PVT LTD., Kuttoor Past, Tiruvalla., Town/Village - Tiruvalla District-PATIIANAMTHITTA, State-Kerala. Pincode - 689106 तिप्रय Survey No.268/5/2 of Block No.56, साम Chithara(v),Kottarakkara-Taluk, जिला KOLLAM, राज्य Kerala में विस्पतेटक के मैगजीन में उपयोग के लिए करजा हेतु विस्फोटक नियम, 2008 के अंतर्गत LE-3 में जारी अनुमप्ति सं E/SC/KL/22/1537(E64133) के नवीनीकरण संदर्भ में। Possession for Use of of Explosives from magazine situated at Survey No.:268/5/2 of Block No.56. Chithara(v),Kottarakkara-Taluk, Dist KOLLAM, Kerala -Licence No.: E/SC/KL/22/1537(E64133) granted in Form LE-3 of Explosives Rules, 2008 - Renewal regarding Subject: महोदय | Sir. आपका उपयुंक्त विषय पर पत्र संख्या nil दिनांक 22/01/2016 का संदर्भ यहण करें। विस्फोटक नियम 2008 के अंतर्गत प्ररूप LE-3 में जारी अनुजम्ति दिनांक 31/3/2021 तक नवीनीकृत कर इस पत्र के साथ अजी जा रही है। Reference to your letter No nil dated. 22/01/2016, the subject licence duly renewed upto 31/3/2021 and issued in Form LE-3 of Explosives Rules. 2008 is forwarded Conditions: 1) LVALID AUTHORISED QUARRY PERMIT IN THE NAME OF THE LICENSEE FOR BLASTING OPERATIONS AND LOCAL STATE GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES APPROVAL/ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE AS APPLICABLE AND RENEWED FROM TIME TO TIME SHALL BE IN POSSESSION 2. IF ANY CHANGE OF QUARRY OR ADDITIONAL QUARRY IS INVOLVED, NECESSARY PRIOR APPROVALENDORSEMENT SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 3. OPENING OF QUARRY SHALL BE INFORMED TO THE DGMS AND BLASTING OPERATIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED AS PER MINES ACT.4. APPROVED BLASTER SHALL BE APPOINTED IN THE QUARRY FOR BLASTING 5. ALL RECORDS OF USE OF EXPLOSIVES IN RE-3, RE-7, RE-7 RE-13 SHALL BE MAINTAINED.6.DALLY PASS FOR USE OF EXPLOSIVES (RE-13)SHALL BE GENERATED ONLINE. এন্রেসন্দির বা আসাদে। নারীকরতা উন্তু কৃতব্যা নিস্বারিস্তিরে বেরচার্বকা হিনাক 31/03/ 2021 র পৃহের হম কার্বারব্য কা এক ভাড For further renewal of licence, please submit the following documents so as to reach this office on or before 31/3/2021 प्ररूप आरई-। में विधिवत पूर्ण एवं हस्ताक्षरित आवेदन। Application in Form RE-1 duly filled in and signed एक से पाँच वर्ष के अनुजादित शुल्क का बैंक झाफ्ट। बैंक झाफ्ट किसी भी राष्ट्रीयकृत बैंक के लाग आहरित, संयुक्त मुख्य विस्फोटक विवयक, पेल्लई के पक्ष में चेननई में देय हों । Lice noe fees for one to five years in the form of demand draft drawn on any Nationalized Bank in favour of Jt. Chief Controller of Explosives, Chennai payable Livence recent of the peak in the main and the second sec • विस्थोटको के क्रय हेनु आरई-।। में मांगपत (इंडेंट) आपूर्तिकली को दिया जाए और उसी की एक प्रति इस कार्यालय को भेजी जाएं (आतिश्वाजी गोदाम के लिए ent off) | Indent for purchase of explosives shall be placed in RE-11 with the supplier and copy of the same shall be sent to this office. (Not applicable for fireworks store • कृषया विरफोटको की बैमासीक विवरणी हर तिमाही के अंत में आरई-7 में प्रस्तुत की जाएं । विवरणी इस कार्यालय के कार्यालय में आगामी तिमाही के 10 तारीख से पहले पहुंच जानी चाहिए (आतिशबाजी मोदाम के लिए लागू नहीं) 1 Please submit quarterly returns of explosives in RE-7 at the end of every quarter so as to reach this office by 10th of the succeeding quarter (Not applicable for fireworks store house) सभी ब्लास्टिंग आपरेशन एक सक्षम द्वारा की जाएगी जो उपरोक्त नियमों के तहत एक वैध शॉट फाबर प्रमाणपत्र धारक हो। हालांकि, खान अधिनियम 1952 के अधीन आने वाले खानों में ब्लास्टिंग आपरेशन करने वाले ब्लास्टर की योग्यता उसी अधिनियम से निर्धारित हो। All blasting operations shall be carried out by a competent person holding a valid shot firer's permit granted under above rules. However, blasting operations in mines coming under the purview of the Mines Act 1952, the blaster shall have qualifications prescribed in the regulations framed under the said Act. आपके खाते में क्षण 500/- की राशि शेष हैं जो इस संदर्भ को उद्भुत करते हुए अविषय के संख्यवहार में समायोजित की जा सकती है । An amount of Rs. 500/- balance is in your credit, which may be utilized for future transaction by quoting this reference. अवदीय | Your's faithfully (VR. UH. ANA MI |SM Kulkaral) विस्फोटक लियजक | Controller of Explosives कते उप मुख्य विरफोटक उनेय का the Dy Chief Confroller of Explosives For Departy Th LEmakukan or of Explosives प्रतिनिधि प्रेथित | Copy Forwarded to nerty पाथत | Copy Forwarded to: । जिला मजिस्ट्रेट (District Magistrate), KOLLAM (Keraln)- सुपना के लिए (for information.) कृते उप मुख्य विरफोटक नियाक | For The Dy. Chief Controller of Explosives, कोच्ची | Emakulam

<section-header><text><text><text></text></text></text></section-header>		-		,			
<text></text>		/					
<text></text>		/	(विस्फोटक लियम, 2008 व (See article 3(a) to (d	ही अनुसूची 4 के आग) of Part I of Schedule	1 के अनुच्छेद 3(क) से (IV of Explosives Rules	ध) देखिए।) 2008)	
<text></text>	1	(ग) उपयोग के लिए एक स			the second second second second	and the second se	
<text></text>	1	~ .		for use, explosives of el	ass 1, 2,3,4,5,6 or 7 in a	magazine	
<text></text>							-
<text></text>							
	365	She INSTRU IS COR Mana	ing Director (afthalal)	Occupier : Joseph Ja	oob Managing Directo	Parts	
1 surgifies suggest full and \$1 2 surgifies flaggest full and \$1 3 surgifies flaggest f	191	Enterprises Pvt Ltd), M/s, PC	ABS ENTERPRISES PV1	LTD., Kuttoor Post,T	iruvalla, Town/Village	-divisivalla - 17	
2. segriften för anfråder undard i för förfarrær () Densen för and och för heldsnarg preparationen av en sen för and och för ander av en sen för and och för heldsnarg för av en sen för and och för heldsnarg för av en sen för and och för heldsnarg för av en sen för and och för heldsnarg för av en sen för att att för för för att att för för för att att att att för för för att att att att att att att att att at			and the second se	9106	/*/	* GONL OT INDI. *	
1. sograffer fraktiger here, frakt zit zit zit zit zit zit zit zit zit zi	1				100	ABO TETR	
1. segrafic flameter 4 for and flameter flameter 81 1. segrafic flameter 4 for and beergin (case 4 for sum (c		³ अनुज्ञपित निम्नलिखित प्रयोजन	के लिए विधिमान्य है।	possess for	use of Nitrate Missur	e, Salery Fose, Ordinary I	etonator,
Likene is valid for the following kinas and quantity of explosive :		Licence is valid only for the foll	lowing purpose.		11 1 20 1	के लिए।	
ministry ministry eff aft upper upper statutes upp	10				य हा अ	and and	
1 Nares Mesure 2.0 0 300 Kg 3. Ordinary Detonator 6.3 0 2000 Mm 1. Detrine Detonator 6.3 0 2000 Mm 1. Detonator Detonator Detonator Detonator 1. Detonator Detonator Detonator Detonator Detonator 1. Detonator					उप-प्रभाग	मात्रा किसी एक समय	Ă
2 Safety Fase 6.1 0 Sound Mr. 3 Ordnamy Detonator 6.3 0 10000 Not. 4 Detonator 6.3 0 10000 Not. 10 Ordnamy Detonator 6.3 0 10000 Not. 11 Detonator Subscience 20 times subscience 12 Ordnamy Detonator 0 20 times subscience 13 Ordnamy Detonator 0 20 times subscience 14 Detonator Detonator 10000 Not. 20 times 15 Detonator Detonator Detonator Detonator Subscience 15 Detonator Detonator Detonator Detonator Detonator Detonator 16 Detonator Detonator Detonator<							me
4 Hearne Determiners 6.3 0 10000 Net. 10 In their two metage rates and and the reduces the multiple determines of the parahase in a caledae month splot (20 km shift) 20 times and their is a shift or caledae month splot (20 km shift) 20 times and their is a shift or caledae month splot (20 km shift) 20 times and their is a shift or caledae month splot (20 km shift) 20 times and their is a shift or caledae month splot (20 km shift) 20 times and their is a shift or caledae month splot (20 km shift) 20 times and their is a shift or cale of				6,1	0	5000 Mtrs	
(a) किसी एक सर्वेडर मास से करीदे काने कही विश्वरिक की साथ [Jajocka (a) और (a) के उम्रीय प्रजुरति के लिए) 20 time is show. (b) Quantity of explosives to be parbaased in a calcular month(spiceles for licence under nucles 200 and (c)): 20 time is show. (c) Quantity of explosives to be parbaased in a calcular month(spiceles for licence under nucles 200 and (c)): 20 time is show. (c) Quantity of explosives to be parbaased in a calcular month(spiceles for licence under nucles 200 and (c)): 20 time is show. (c) Starting of the transfer of the following dawing(s): Control of the transfer of the following dawing(s): Control of the transfer of the following dawing(s): (c) Starting of the transfer of the following dawing(s): Control of	1						TITUTE CONTRACTOR
(b) Quantity of explosives to be perchased in a calcular month/poticité for licence under miche 200 md [c]: a shore. 5) मित्रानाविवित रेखापिय (रेखापिय), के अनुसरन परिसर की पुष्टि होते है। रेखापिय क. (Dates) 13002003 2) अनुवारिय परिसर की मित्रानीविव पार स्थित है। The licenses premises are situated a following adverses प्रार्थिय क. (Dates) 13002003 3) अनुवारिय परिसर की मित्रानिवित पार स्थित है। The licenses premises are situated a following adverses प्रार्थिय क. (Dates) 13002003 3) अनुवारिय परिसर की मित्रानिवित पुरिकार/ (Source) Kerals प्रार्थिय क. (Dates) 13002003 3) अनुवारिय परिसर की मित्रानिवित प्रार्थियां अंतविष है। The licenses premises and following data to following adverses प्रार्थिय क. (Dates) 13002003 3) अनुवारिय परिसर की मित्रान्तिवित प्रार्थियां अंतविष हो Type A. magazine-Lobby.HE and Detonator rooms 601541 3) अनुवारिय समय - समय पर यावांची। Type A. magazine-Lobby.HE and Detonator rooms 1 1) का licenses premise and the following data to start and start and the following data. 1 301644 314 1) का license is granted subject to the provision of Explosives Art 184 as annohed from time to time and the Explosives Rules, 2008 framed there under mether conditions, additional conditions and the following admets: 3. 302(2) 1) उपप्रेदर सम स 5 में यम समित रेखारिय (साम, सन्निक मी तिरिक्त कि प्रार्थ के प्रार्थ के की सोति कि स्तु प्रा 314 कि सार्थ के प्रार्थ के प्रा 316 कि सार्थ के प्रार्	20						20 times
The licensed premises shall conform to the following drawing(s): ਇरांग (Dated) 13:002013 6. अनुवर्षिन परिसर जिन्मतिवित या पर पर गरावांगित: प्रदिश कराज (Police Station): Kollam Grave (State) जिंस (District) KOLLAM प्रतिव कराज (Constitution) उत्तार (Fonce) KOLLAM प्रतिव कराज (Constitution) उत्तार (Fonce) KOLLAM Krait (Constitution) अनुवर्षिन परिसर में निर्मातिवित सुविधारं अंतविष्ट है। Type A. magazine-Lobby,HE and Detonator rooms 8. अनुवर्षिन सांस - मारम पर प्रतावांगी(An दिष्ठ-शेष्ट अरितियम, 1884 as anended from time to time and the Explosives Rules, 2008 framed there under and the conditions, additional conditions and the following Annexus: 1. उत्युवज करा ते 5 में प्रया करित राष्ट्र अनुवरिन करा अनुवर (Fonce) Statin कराज (Fonce) 2. उत्युवज करा ते 5 में प्रया करित राष्ट्र (State) Statin (Fonce) 2. उत्युवज करा ते 5 में प्रया करित दिष्ठ-शें के अपीत दिर्ग (देश्र (Fonce) Statin (Fonce) 2. उत्युवज करा ते 5 में प्रया करित दिष्ठ (Fonce) Statin (Fonce) 2. उत्युवज करा ते 5 में प्रया करित दिष्ठ (Fonce) Statin (Fonce) 2. उत्युवज करा	11						
8. अनुवरिप परिवर निर्मानविदिय पर परिवर हैं। The licensed premises are situated at following address: पुरिव पाता (Police Station): Kolliam Target (Station): Woll AM 9. अनुवरिप परिवर निर्मानविदिय पर परिवर हैं। दिसा (Police) 0.91541 9. अनुवरिप परिवर ने निर्मानविदिय सुविधाएं अंतविष्ठ है। The licensed premises consist of following facilities: Type A. magazine-Lobby,HE and Detonator rooms 9. अनुवरिप परिवर निर्मानविद्य राधा के स्वीवर है। The license is granted satisfies of the service of t	T.				रेखाचित्र क. (Drawi	ng No.) E/SC/KL/22/1537(E	54133)
Survey No. 268/52 of Block No. 56, जम? (Town Village) : Chiharato/Notarakkara-Talak प्रतिय पांस (Poince) Kotlasm Ger (Pixe) Voltavie (Survey) Kotlasm (Town Village) : Chiharato/Notarakkara-Talak प्रतिय पांस (Poince) Kotlasm Ger (Fixe) Voltavie (Survey) Kotlasm (Survey) Korak 1 - JargatCr परिस से किवलीरिविंद रहीविंद ही 1 - Type A. magazine-Lobby.HE and Detonator rooms 8 - अनुतरित सरम - सरम पर क्यावंशीसित विरूशेष्ट अधिनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विरयित विरकोटक कियम, 2004 के उपसंध), सली और अतिरिक्त सरम - सरम पर क्यावंशीसित विरकोटक अधिनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विरयित विरकोटक कियम, 2004 के उपसंध), सली और अतिरिक्त सरम - सरम पर क्यावंशीसित विरकोटक अधिनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विरयित विरकोटक कियम, 2004 के उपसंध), सली और अतिरिक्त सरम - सरम पर क्यावंशीसित विरकोटक अधिनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विरयित विरकोटक कियम, 2004 के उपसंध), सली और अतिरिक्त सरम - सरम पर क्यावंशीसित विरकोटक अधिनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विरयित विरकोटक कियम, 2004 के उपसंध), सली और अतिरिक्त सरम - सं 3 में या नयित रिवायिक क्यावंद के अधिनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विरयित किरकोटक कियम, 2004 के उपसंध), सली और अतिरिक्त सरम - सं 3 में या नयित रिवायिक अंग्र के अधिन विरिक्त कियम, 2004 के उपसंध), स्वाति कि क्यावंद (dowing site, costration for details) के अब satued in serial No. 5 above. 2. अनुतरित माधिकरी व्यरसन हल्सा सरित इस अनुतरिक की से की तिरिक्त करो। 2. अनुतरित माधिकरी व्यरसन हल्सा सित इस अनुतरिक की स्वाति कर से कि विरिक्त के राज कि प्र कि अधिन कर 2016. यह अनुतरित साधिकरी का में 2. विरक्त कि विर्मालम रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid धी 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुतरित साधिकरी का सकते है, अन्य यह अन्य स्वरित कि का प्र का अनुतरिक कि माज 4 के पति विरिक्त के उन्हथा के अनुक ने पर निर्वाव या पतिसंखत के का सकते है, अन्य यह अनुत्र कि का प्र पंगेता अनुत्र थे भाग 4 के पति विरिक्त के उन्हथा नही पार को पर निर्वाव या पतिसंखत के का सकते है, अन्य यह अनुत्र कि का प्र प्र रोत करा आन या अनुत्र यह स्वात कि कि क्याव यह का साधिकर की सारक्य का सकते के कि स्वर कि का प्र अत्य का अंग के स्वर कि स्वर स्वात कि अधिकर कि कि का का कि के कि क्याव कि का का कि कि कि का कि कि का प							
द्रिमाथ (Phone) 04743294866 ई.मेल (E-Mail) mali@poabs.com फिस्स (Pax) . अनुन्नदित परिसर में निम्ननिविधित शुविधाएं अंतरिष्ठ हैं। . Type A. magazine-Lobby.HE and Detonator rooms . अनुन्नदित सरमत - नसव पर पराशंशोपित विरुष्णेदक अधिनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विरक्षित विरक्षांटक नियम, 2004 के उपयंग्रे, वर्त्त और . अनुन्नदित सरमत - नसव पर पराशंशोपित विरुष्णेदक अधिनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विरक्षित विरक्षांटक नियम, 2004 के उपयंग्रे, वर्त्त और . अनुन्नदित सरमत - नसव पर पराशंशोपित विरुष्णेदक अधिनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विरक्षित विरक्षांटक नियम, 2004 के उपयंग्रे, वर्त्त और . अत्र विरक्ष कर्त्र और निम्ननिविधित अपास-दर्ग के अधीन रहते हुए अनुदादन की जाती है। The iconecies is granted abject to the provision of Linguienes At 1814 के same diced from time to time and the Explosives Rules, 2008 framed there under and the conditions, additional conditions and the following Annexures. 1. उपर्युवत करन से 5 में यथा कादित रहा अनुन्नवित्त की सते और . Conditions and Additional Conditions of this licence signed by the licensing authority. 3. अनुन्नदित तरिव 51 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुन्नवित्त तरीख 51 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुन्नवित्त तरीख 51 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुन्नवित्त तरीख 51 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुन्नवित्त की सार्क्त के उत्ते स्वर्ग्त हुआ वा स्वर्ग है के पर पर क्रिक्त के अन्य वर्द्र हुआ वा प्रार्क्त के असते है पर पर पर क्रार्क्त विद्यता के अधीक वर का प्रार्क्त के असते है अदा व्रत्त हुआ यहां है आया हिप्त निम्क्त विधित विरक्ष वर्धा के दर्तिति विरवण के अनुत्र वर्त पर कि कि क्रांक्त के असते है के असते है के असते वर्द्र हिप्त कर कर पर पर क्रिक्त कर वर्धा के तिरक्त कर पर पर किर्त्र कर पर पर कर पर पर कर		Survey No. 268/5/2 of Block N	o.56 . याम (Town/Village)	: Chithara(v), Kottar	akkara-Taluk	पुलिस थाना (Police	Station) : Kollam
? अनुवरित परिसर में विक्रनविद्धित सुविधाएं अंतविष्ट हैं। Type A magazine-Lobby,HE and Detonator rooms ? अनुवरित समय - समय पर यायांशोपित विक्रवेटक अधितिवस, 1884 और उनके उसेत विद्यादित विक्रवेटक नियम, 2004 के उस्वेग्रे, वर्ती और अंतर्त कि क्रांक के विकर्ण कि अधितिवाद, विक्रवेट कि विधारिक, विकर्ण के उस्वेग्रे, वर्ती और उन्ये विकरण की स्थानिक विद्या कर क्रांक के विधार के क्रांक के अधितिवाद कि क्रांक के क्रांक क्रांक के क्रांक क्रांक के क्रांक क्रांक क्रांक के क्रांक क्रांक क्रांक क्रांक क्रांक क्रांक क्रांक क्रांक क्रांक के क्रांक के क्रांक के क्रांक के क्रांक क					and the second se		691541
The licensed premises consist of following facilities. • Type P. Indgather-Loopy, IP. and Decontrol rooms 8. argafiert समय – समय पर यागादांगीयित विद्यकोटक मीधीनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विद्यित विदयके कियम, 2004 के उपबंधे, वाली और अनिवेश्वादिक मीधीनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विदयित विदयके कियम, 2004 के उपबंधे, वाली और अनिवेश प्रारंग के सीधी कि क्यादेक के मीधीनियम, 1884 और उनके अधीन विदयित विदयके कियम, 2004 के उपबंधे, वाली और अनिवेश मांग के सी के सिंध के anched from time to time and the Explosives Rules, 2008 framed there under and the conditions and the following Annexures. 1. उपरेक्ष कर कर से 5 में यहा कि किदल हिंदा, स्वान, सीचिनीमंग संदंधी और अन्य विदयण दर्शित करसे हुए। Drawings (showing site, constructional and other details) as stated in serial No. 5 above. 2. अनुवादिन साधिक से व्यारव हरना धारित इस अनुवदित की राती और अन्य विदयण दर्शित करसे हुए। Drawings (showing site, constructional and other details) as stated in serial No. 5 above. 2. अनुवादिन साधिक से व्यारव हरना धारित इस अनुवदित की राती और अत्य की सिंध की. 3. दूरी प्ररूप DE-21 Distance Form DF-2. 9. यह अनुवादिन तारीक 31 मार्ग 2016 तक विधिमाल्य रहेगी। यह अनुवादिन तारोक 31 मार्ग 2016 तक विधिमाल्य रहेगी। This licence state at a प्राय के प्राति किया अनुवाद की क्या के प्राति किया अधीक विद का प्राति किया अनुवाद की मांग अनुवाद की प्राति किया के प्राति किया के अधीक निर्वाद विदय प्राति किया के प्राति किया के प्राति किया के प्राति किया के अधीक निर्वात विदय प्राय के प्राति किया के प्रात्व किया के प्राति किया के प्रात्व किया के प्राति किया के प्रात्व किया के प्रात					Contraction of the local distance		
अतिविक्त शर्तों और विम्नतिथित उपाहरों के अपीन रहते हुए अनुदल की जाती है। The licence is granted subject to the provision of Explosives Act 1884 as anended from time to time and the Explosives Rules, 2008 framed there under and the conditions, additional conditions and the following Anarxers. 1. उपदेवत कम से 5 में यम करित रेखाचिव (स्थान, सन्मिर्मण संदंधी और अन्य विदर्ण दर्शित करते हुए)) Drawings (showing site, constructional and other details) as stated in serial No. 5 above. 2. अनुपहिन पाणिकारी दरारा हस्ता शरित हम अनुनदित की रार्व और अतिदिक्त बते। Conditions and Additional Conditions of this licence signed by the licensing authority. 3. दूरी प्ररूप DE-2] Distance Form DE-2. 9. यह अनुप्रदिन पाछि 31 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुप्रदिन प्रायित या उसके अधीन विरिधित नियमां या अनुसूची V के मांग 4 के प्रति निदिष्ट सेट-VII के अपीन तथा उपयणित इस अनुप्रचित की शत्ती का अधिकरण करने या यदि अनुप्रचल पारिसर योजना या उससे संतरन उपयो में दर्शित विराय के अनुरूप नहीं पाए जाने पर निर्वावित या प्रतिसंहत की जा सकती है, जहां यह नागू हो। This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence as set forth under Set VII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. 3. Amendments: • Amendment of Quantity of Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 2706/2013 त्तीसंख The Date - 13/02/2013 3. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7	1			: Type A. m	agazine-Lobby,HE an	d Detonator rooms	
The licence is granted subject to the provision of Explosives Act 1844 as amended from time to time and the Explosives Rules, 2008 framed there under and the conditions, additional conditions and the following Annexures. 1. उर्युबंद कर से 5 में यथा करित देखीचिंद (स्थान, सीन्नमीण संबंधी और अन्य विदरण दर्शित करते हुए)। Drawings (showing site, constructional and other details) as stated in serial No. 5 above. 2. अनुतृष्टिंद पाधिकारों इदारण हल्ला धरित इस अनुतृष्टिंत की सते और अतिरिक्ति स सी. 2. अनुतृष्टिंत तारीख 51 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुतृष्टिंत, अधिनियम या उसके अधीन विधित नियमों या अनुसूची V के भाग 4 के पति निरिष्ट से टेप्पा के अपीन तथा उपयणित इस अनुतृष्टिंत की सते की श्रात्मिक या उसके सीम विधिक कि या अपूर्व प्रित कार के पति निरिष्ट से टेप्पा के अधीक तथा उपयणित इस अनुतृष्टिंत का पति के साम तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुतृष्टिंत, अधिनियम या उसके अधीन विधित नियमों या अनुसूची V के भाग 4 के पति निरिष्ट से टेप्पा के अपीन तथा उपयणित इस अनुत्राचित की श्राती का अधिक्रमण करते या यदि अनुत्रान्त ती रा सतं य जात्म सं तर्ग परिंत विवरण के अनुरुघ नहीं पार जाने पर निर्वावित या पतिसंहत की जा सतती है, जरां यह लान ही। This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. Sd- तारीख The Date - 13/02/2013 रर्युक्त मुख्य विस्कोटक नियंक Joint Chief Controller of Explosives South Circle, Cheenail ग्वतिकरण की तारीख सनापित की तारीख अनुतापल पाधिकरी के हिरताक्ष और हात्या के प्रात्का कर signard के ताक्ष व्या के stamp </th <th>P</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>रक नियम, 2004 के उपबंधो, !</th> <th>शर्ती और</th>	P					रक नियम, 2004 के उपबंधो, !	शर्ती और
and the conditions, additional conditions and the following Annexures. 1. उपर्वुवत कम से 5 में यम कपित रेखापिव (स्थान, सन्मिर्माण संबंधी और अन्य विदरण दर्शित कन्ते हुए)। Drawings (showing site, constructional and other details) as stated in serial No. 5 above. 2. अनुप्रति पाधिमशी द्वरारण हल्ला घरित इस अनुनन्ति की रातें और अतिरित्ति राते। Conditions and Additional Conditions of this licence signed by the licensing authority. 3. दूरी एकप DE-2 [Distance Form DE-2. 9. पह अनुनन्ति तारींग ठा मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रेहगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुनन्ति, अधिमियम या उसके अधीन विरयित नियामों या अनुमुद्धी V के माग 4 के पति निदिष्ट सेट-VII के अधीन तथा उपयणित इस अनुनन्ति की राते की शतीं का अधिकमण करने था यदि अनुनन्ति परिसर योजना या उससे संतरून उपयंध में दर्शित विवरण के अनुरूप नहीं पार जाने पर निर्गवित या प्रतिसंहत की जा सकती है, उदां यह लागू हो] This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence as set forth under Set VIII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. Sd- तारीख The Date - 13/02/2013		अतिरिक्त शतौ और निम्नलिधि The licence is granted subject to	त उपाबध्दों के अधीन रहत the provision of Explosive	हेए अनुदल्त की जात SAct 1884 as amended	I \$1 I from time to time and	he Explosives Rules, 2008 fr	amed there under
Drawings (showing site, constructional and other details) as stated in serial No. 5 above. 2. अनुत्राप्ति भाषिकारी व्ययस हत्या हारित इस अनुत्राप्ति की रातें और अतिरिमिक हाते। 2. उत्ते प्रस्थ DE-2 [Distance Form DE-2] 9. यह अनुत्रपित तारीख 31 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगे। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुत्रपित तारीख 31 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगे। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुत्रपित तारीख 31 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगे। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुत्रपित तारीख 31 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगे। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुत्रपित तारीख 31 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगे। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुत्रपित साधिकत्रण करने या यदि अनुराप्त परिसर योजना या उससे संवरन उपवेध में दर्शित विराय के अनुरुप नहीं पाए जाने पर निर्लबित या तरिसंहल की जा सकती है, जरां यह लागू ही। This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence as set forth under Set VIII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. तारीख The Date - 1302/2013 त्रावीकारण के पुष्टारेश्वर विस्प्रीटक विषयक Joint Chief Controller of Explosives South Circle, Chennal <u>तारीख The Date - 1302/2013</u> <u>त्रावीकारण के तारीख</u> <u>Date of Renewal</u> <u>तावीकारण की तारीख</u> <u>तावीकारण की तारीख</u> <u>ताव</u> <u>तातीर प नृत्या विस्प्रोगरक</u> <u>तावीकारण की तारीख</u> <u>तावीकारण की तारीख</u> <u>तावीकारण की तारीख</u> <u>तावीकारण की तारीख</u> <u>तावीकारण की तारीख</u> <u>तावीकारण की तारीख</u> <u>तावीकारण की तारीख</u> <u>तावीकारण</u> <u>तावज्य (Chenter of Explosives, Emakulan</u> <u>दावीकारण का beplosives</u> <u>For Deputy Cha</u>	1	and the conditions, additional co	inditions and the following	Annexures.			
2. अनुप्रसि प्रापिकारी व्यारण हल्ला धरित इस अनुन्नाप्ति की रातें और अतिरिक्ति शते। Conditions and Additional Conditions of this licence signed by the licensing authority. 3. दूरी प्ररूप DE-2] Distance Form DE-2. 9. पह अनुन्नाप्ति तारीण 31 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. पह अनुन्नाप्ति आधितियम या उसके अधीन विरिधित नियमों या अनुमुद्यी V के भाग 4 के प्रति निर्दिष्ट सेट-VII के अधीन तथा उपयणित इस अनुन्नाप्ति की शती का अधिक्रमण करने या यदि अनुनपत्त प्रसिप्त योजना या उससे संतर्जन उपयंध में दर्शित विवरण के अनुरूप नहीं पाए जाने पर निर्लबित या प्रतिसंहत की जा सकती है, जहां यह लागू ही। This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence as set forth under Set VIII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. Suitant Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013 तवीलिएम के पुष्ठांकन के लिए स्थान Space for Endorsement of Renewal अवन्य विस्फोटक की तारीख समाधित की तारीख अत्य हरा की तारीख समाधित की तारीख प्राण्य की तारीख समाधित की तारीख प्राण्य को तारीख समाधित की तारीख प्राण्य की तारीख समाधित की तारीख प्राण्य की तारीख समाधित की तारीख प्राण्य की तारीख समाधित की तारीख प्राण्य कि पराख अनुवापत प्राधिकारी हत्याहाई और स्टाम्प प्राण्य की तारीख समाधित की तारिख	100	1. उपर्युक्त कम से. 5 में य	था कथित रेखाचित्र (स्थान	, सन्निर्माण संबंधी और	अन्य विवरण दर्शित ब	नरते हुए)।	
Conditions and Additional Conditions of this licence signed by the licensing authority. 3. दूरी प्ररूप DE-2 [Distance Form DE-2. 9. यह अनुजचित लोख 31 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुजचित, अधिनेयम या उसके अधीन विरचित नियमों या अनुसूची V के माज 4 के प्रति निर्दिष्ट सेट-VII के अधीन तथा उपवर्णित इस अनुजचित की शत्ती का अधिक्रमण करने या यदि अनुजच्य परिसर योजना या उससे संखरन उपवंध में दर्शित विवरण के अनुरूप नहीं पाए जाने पर निर्वेबित या प्रतिसंहत की जा सकती है, उड़ां यह लानू ही! This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence as set forth under Set VIII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. Amendments :							
9. यह अनुनस्ति तारीख 31 मार्च 2016 तक विधिमान्य रहेगी। This licence shall remain valid till 31st day of March 2016. यह अनुनस्ति, अधिनियम या उसके अधीन विरचित नियमों या अनुमूची V के भाग 4 के प्रति निदिष्ट सेट-VII के अधीन तथा उपवर्णित इस अनुगरित की शती का अधिकमण करने या यदि अनुमप्त परिसर योजना या उससे संवरन उपवेध में दर्शित विवरण के अनुरूप नहीं पार जाने पर निलंबित या प्रतिसंहत की जा सकती है, जहां वह लागू ही। This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence as set forth under Set VIII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. Sd- तारीख 11 the Date - 13/02/2013 तवीलेकरण को तरीख महाविकरण को तरीख महाविकरण की तरीख अनुवापन की तरीख अवगित हम अनुवारिक की तरीख अवगित कि तरीख अवगिकरण के तरीख तरीख अवगिकरण की तरीख अनुवापन पार्विकरी के हिर स्यान Space for Endorsement of Renewal अनुवापन की तरीख अनुवापन की तरीख अनुवार पार्विकरी के हस्ताइस और स्टाम्प Amendments of Renewal अनुवार पार्विकरी के हराख गिविकरा के तरीख		Conditions and Additio	nal Conditions of this licen				
यह अनुनमित अधिनियम या उसके अधीन विरचित नियमों या अनुसूची ५ के भाग 4 के पति निदिष्ट सेट-VII के अपीन तथा उपवर्णित इस अनुगमित की शर्तों का अधिक्रमण करने या यदि अनुमप्त परिसर योजना या उससे संखरन उपवेध में दर्शित विवरण के अनुरूप नहीं पाए जाने पर निवंदित या प्रतिसंहत की जा सकती है, जहां यह लागू ही। This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence as set forth under Set VIII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. तरीरेख The Date - 13/02/2013 Amendments : • Amendment of Quantity of Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013 नवीनोकरण के पृष्ठांकन के विषय स्थान Space for Endorsement of Renewal <u>नवीनेकरण की तारीख</u> Date of Renewal 17/02/2016 17/02/2016 31/03/2021	1 al	and the second se		This licence shall re-	nain valid till 31st day	of March 2016.	
की शर्तों का अधिकरूप करने या यदि अनुमण्त परिसर योजना या उससे संतरन उपबंध में दर्शित विवरण के अनुरूप नहीं पार जाने पर निलंबित या प्रतिसंदर की ज सकती है, जहां वह लागू ही। This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence as set forth under Set VIII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. Sd- तारीख The Date - 13/02/2013 Amendments : • Amendment of Quantity of Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013 नवीनोकरण के पुरुषांकन के लिए स्थान Space for Endorsement of Renewal विवेकरण की तारीख Date of Renewal 17/02/2016 17/02/2016 31/03/2021 Dy. Chief Controller of Explosives, Emakulan देन्द्रो रुप नुख्य विस्फोटक नियन्त्रक For Reputy Chief Controller of Explosives For Reputy Chief Controller of Explosives							त इस अनजप्ति
प्रतिसंदर की जा सकती है, जहां वह लागू है। This licence is liable to be suspended or revoked for any violation of the Act or Rules framed there under or the conditions of this licence as set forth under Set VIII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. Sd- तारीख The Date - 13/02/2013 Amendments : • Amendment of Quantity of Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013 refinite-reformed to Renewal refinite-referred to Renewal refinite-referred to Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013 refinite-referred to Renewal refinite-referred to Renewal	15						
under Set VIII, wherever applicable, referred to in Part 4 of Schedule V or if the licensed premises are not found conforming to the description shown in the plans and Annexure attached hereto. Sd- तारीख The Date - 13/02/2013 हेंद्र ने मुख्य विस्फोटक निर्वचक Joint Chief Controller of Explosives South Circle, Chennal Amendments : • Amendment of Quantity of Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013 नवींजीकरण के तुष्टांकन के लिए स्थान Space for Endorsement of Renewal बल्दीकरण की तारीख Date of Renewal Date of Renewal 17/02/2016 31/03/2021 Dy, Chief Controller of Explosives, Emakulam स्वते रुप मुख्य विस्फोटक नियन्त्रक For Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives		प्रतिसंहत की जा सकती है, जहां	वह लागु हो।				
the plans and Annexure attached hereto. Sd/- तारीख The Date - 13/02/2013 सेवुक्त मुख्य विस्फोटक निषंत्रक Joint Chief Controller of Explosives South Circle, Chennal Amendments : • Amendment of Quantity of Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013 नवीन्तरण के पुरुषंकन के लिए स्थान Space for Endorsement of Renewal नवीन्तरण की तारीख Date of Renewal Date of Renewal 17/02/2016 31/03/2021 Dy, Chief Controller of Explosives, Ernakulam यहते उप नुख्य विस्फोटक नियन्त्रक For Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives		This licence is liable to be susp under Set VIII, wherever applic	able, referred to in Part 4 of	f Schedule V or if the li	censed premises are not	found conforming to the des	cription shown in
संयुक्त मुख्य विस्फोटक निर्वचक Joint Chief Controller of Explosives South Circle, Chennal Amendments : • Amendment of Quantity of Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013 नवीनीकरण के पृष्ठांकन के सिए स्थान Space for Endorsement of Renewal विद्येकरण की सारीख Date of Renewal 17/02/2016 31/03/2021 Dy, Chief Controller of Explosives, Emakulam स्वती रूप मुख्य विस्फोटक नियन्त्रक For Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives							
South Circle, Chennal Amendments : • Amendment of Quantity of Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013 न्यॉनीकरण के पृष्ठांकन के सिए स्थान Space for Endorsement of Renewal व्यंत्रीकरण की सारीख Date of Renewal 17/02/2016 31/03/2021 Dy, Chief Controller of Explosives, Emakulam यहते एम नुख्य विष्णीटक नियन्त्रक For Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives		जारीका The Date - 1200/2013			हन सबस विस्कोटक लि	TTE Joint Chief Contro	
Amendment of Quantity of Explosives/Monthly Purchase Limit dated : 27/06/2013		entita The Date - 13/02/2013		.3	an Jas interior in		
नवीनीकरण के पृष्ठांकन के लिए स्थान Space for Endorsement of Renewal नतीकरण की सारीख समाप्ति की तारीख अनुजापन प्राविकीय के हस्ताक्षर और स्टाम्प Date of Renewal Date of Expiry Signature of licensing authority and stamp 17/02/2016 31/03/2021 Dy, Chief Controller of Explosives, Emakulam कृतो उप नुरख विष्णोटक नियन्त्रक For Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives							
Space for Endorsement of Renewal मतीकरण की तारीख समाप्ति की तारीख अनुजापन पार्थिकीय के हस्ताक्षर और स्टाम्प Date of Renewal Date of Expiry Signature of licensing authority and stamp 17/02/2016 31/03/2021 Dy, Chief Controller of Explosives, Emakulam कृतो उप नुख्य विष्यांत्रका नियम्बका For Dapidy Chief Controller of Explosives		 Amendment of Quantity of Exp 				1 1	
Date of Renewal Date of Expiry Signature of licensing authority and stamp 17/02/2016 31/03/2021 Dy, Chief Controller of Explosives, Emakulam <u>ফ</u> रो उप नुख्य विषयोटक नियन्त्रक <u>For Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives</u>		4				1 1	
17/02/2016 31/03/2021 Dy. Chief Controller of Explosives, Emakulam कृते एम मुख्य विष्फोटक नियम्ब्रक For Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives		नवीकरण की तारीख	समाप्ति की तारीख				
कृते उप मुख्य विस्मोटक नियम्ब्रक For Deputy Chair Controller of Explosives		Date of Renewal	Date of Expiry		Signature of lice	nsing authority and stamp	
For Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives		17/02/2016	31/03/2021		Dy, Chief Controll	er of Explosives, Ernakulam	
For Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives					कते उप मख्य	विल्लोटक नियन्त्रक	
Realition Emakulari					For Deputy Chief I	toninuler of Explosives	
					үзэгрен Егна	kulam	



47





ന്ന് ആശാന

DISTRICT TOURISM PROMOTION COUNCIL

WAYANAD, KERALA

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST ing (148-) District Collector & Chu (2000, We

80. Die	Witten	nue din	esend succemelentri ulto	ricam.
	action of contesting and the second constant	300000	808-24087	12540
E.,	കാർക്കൻ പന്ദായത്തിലെ ടെടുകുളം അടിക്ക്ഷ് പാൻ റോപ് കോൺക്രിട്ടിംഗ്	300000	101-124-087	12580
	Georgene company and	4000010	NO-DAGST	10069
	riteaut consumbas concacore quanti mui nambgiyot	430602	883+0%-GST	WIGER
•	കുടർ പത്ഥതാത്ത് അതപ്പുക് പറുക്കർ റോദ് കോൺക്രിപ്പൾ	900068	809-12% 057	10000
•	റെട്ടിന്റോർ പഞ്ചായത്തിലെ ടോഗുവിള കാടവ് വാതുകൾ റോല്. കോൺക്രിപ്പിൾ	490008	880-109 GS7	-0000
1	ດກ່າວວ່າການ ແລະການເຫັນການ ເຮົາໃນວ່າ ມີສະຫຼາມກ້າວວ່າ ສາກນີ້. ສະເວລີຫຼັງກັນກັ	400008	HIS+12% GST	10068
2	ananovan raman mgan situn rydar aveg rweegig.	490000	880+12%-08T	10010
6	പ്രത്രമംഷം പഞ്ഞതത്തിലെ തടർസ്പോർമർ മാളിന്തത്താൻ മുകർ മാസ് കോൺക്രിട്ടിംന്	400000	880-124-051	10568
6	ញទាំន បានបាន នាយ៉ាយ បានបណ្ដា ១៥ភាភវិភា សេហាស្តែវហ៊ុនទី	300008	HE-DAGST	1542
2	Eight conclusion within the concerning and the source of the second seco	200500	125+9% GST	8549
1	ലാളിവുടെ പഞ്ചാതത്തിലെ വട്ടപ്പാറ പോക്കുടെങ്ങം ലാല് കോൺജിറ്റിംഗ്	200068	160-19-051	5068
	റെളിന്റോട് പത്രായങ്ങിലെ വ്യപ്പാന പാളാണിപ്പച്ച കാക്കരേൻ ഇന്ത്രി കോൺക്രിട്ടിംട്	200668	140-124 GST	5.048
	ഇളാട് പതായത്തിലെ പറഞ്ഞി കിന്നറുള്ളങ്ങാപ്കോണ്. ഇട്ടിൾ	200664	Hitt+tex.GST	5088
	alezo samonomiesi myöntö asti epimedapad mini manndaphyliot	5000018	805+12% (357	19580
	រន់សេ បានបានចាមតែម ភាពជាបាក ស្នាដែរដែលការភា សាមដ ការអាស្នា/បាត	300000	1011-95-087	12569
1	ഇളാർ പണ്ടായൽതു പാര്യാൾ മുറുക്ക് ലോട്ട് പ്രദേശം കൊൺക്രിറ്റിംഗ്	300005	886-124-087	7049
	BBEIS Ammendies Auge-The Berstreen trais	400006	882-124-057	10000
	ggail amoonthe milerry woranization of and multiplication and search and a search a	100000	sad+une-Gast	2384





Photograph showing the Details of the environmental clearance prominently displayed in a metallic board



8 शास्त FIFTY RUPEES RS 5 INDIA INDIA NON JUDICIA കേരളo केरल KERALA AR 844949 We have applied for environmental clearance certificate for 1. conducting quarry operations at Survey Nos. 259/1, 256/4, 265/1, 272/1, 272/7, 272/6, 271/3, 271/6, 273/1, 270/1, 265/2, 271/2, 270/2, 269/2, 272/2-2, 273/3, 274/1-2, 268/9-2, 266/15, 266/24, 266/16-1, 266/16-2, 271/7-1, 271/7-2, 271/7-3, 272/5, 267/5, 268/2-1, 268/2-2, 268/3-2-1, 268/3-2-2, 268/5-2, 268/6, 268/7, 269/9-2, 268/8-1, 268/8-2, 268/4, 268/4-2, 268/4-3, 271/4, 271/5, Chithara Village, Kottarakkara Taluk, Kollam District, Kerala. A.P.Gokujachendra Area : Thiruvalla A.P. Gokula Chandran, 8.A;LL.8. Municipality Advocate & Notary Reg.No. 13/97/PTA Roll No:K/86/71 Thiruvalla. Expiry Date ×10:7513 and May US Band W BAAN കുടപ്രം വെങ്ങൾ 17.10-9017 all. alla. 23603 and age 2 of 4 andrad. Guserer and allan. dar po @ dag 20

52









Photograph showing the overburden dumping area scientifically vegetated with suitable native species and foot walls



Photograph showing the Storm water pond